139

Written  Answers

T[OFFICE OF THE R.S.S. IN THE PRE-
MISES OF BaNARAS HINDU UNIVERSITY

1073. SHRI SURAJ PRASAD ; Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND
YOUTH SERVICES be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the office of the Rashtriya Swayam Sevak Sangh is located within the premises of Banaras Hindu Univessity and that it has not been removed from there so far;

(b) if so, what are the reasons therefor; and

(c) what steps are being taken to remove the said office from there ?] f[THE MINISTER OF EDUCA-
TION AND YOUTH SERVICES
(PROF. V. K. R. V. RAO) : (a) Yes,
Sir, the R.S.S. has in its possession a two-roomed building in the campus of the Banaras Hindu University,

(b) and (c¢). The University authorities had been negotiating with the leaders of the R.S.S. at various levels for vacation of the buiiding in an amicable manner, but no agreement could be reached. At its meeting held on July 25, 1970, the Executive Council of the University unanimously passed a resolution revoking the permission by which the R.S.S. is using this building.
Suitable action is being taken by the University to give effect to the resolution of the Executive Council.]
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T[STUDENTS BELONGING TO FOREIGN
COUNTRIES STUDYING IN ENGINEERING
AND MEDICAL COLLEGEg IN INDIA

1074. SHRI SURAJ PRASAD : Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND
YOUTH SERVICES be pleased to state :

(a) the number of students belonging to foreign countries who are studying in the engipeering and medical colleges and universities in India;

(b) whether the application forms of all the students belonging to foreign countres who applied for admission were considered and the number out of them who were granted admission during the last two years; and

F[]1 English translation.
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€c) whether Government propose to Teserve more seats for the students belenging to foieign countries ?]
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F[THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTEY OF EDUCATION
AND YOUTH SERVICES (SHR1 A. K.
KISKU) : (a) 0 (c). The information is being collect:d and will be iaid on the Table of the Sabha as soon as possible.}

AR INDIA OFF!CERS HOLDING FOREIGN
P \SSPORTS

1075, SHRI A. D. MANI : Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) the numner of officers working in Air India wh hold foreign passports;
and

(b) whether permission of Government was taken by these persons before changing their jationality ?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM
AND CIVII. AVIATION (DR.
KARAN SINGH) : (a) and (b). The requisite inforniation is being collected apd will be 1ad on the Table of the House,

1EMPLOYMINT FOR ENGINEERS
677. SHRI 3ALAKRISHNA
KAUL :

SHRI GANESHI LAL
CHAUDHARY -

SHRI S. D. MISRA :
SHRI NAWAL KISHORE :

CHAU YHARY A. AUL KT:
MOFAMMAD :

SHRI MAHAVIR TYAGI :

+[ JBnglish (ranslation.
+Transferred fiom the 7th August, 1970.

[18 AUG. 1970]
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Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state :

(a) the steps taken by Government by providing employment to Engineers and other kinds of technical graduates; and whether any appreciable percentage of unemployment has declined by adopting such measures; and

(b) what is the total number of such unemployed persons upto June 30
1970 ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE 1IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI K. C. PANT) : (a)
Government initiated in May 1968, a number of measures to augment employ. ment opportunities for engineers and Central Ministries and‘ State Governments were requested to implement the same. A statement detailing the progress made in the implementation of these measures was laid on the Table of the House in answer to Unstarred Question Number 420 on the 4th Awungust
1970.

It is difficult to assess precisely the additional jobs created as a result of these measures. However it would be seen from the statement referred to that these measures have yielded appreciable results.

Government have also initiated some steps to enlarge employment opportunities for agricultural engineers, agricultural graduates and other technical personnel in the rural areas. A statement enumerating these steps is attached.
(See below) These measures have been initiated recently and it is too early to assess the impact of these measures.

(b) Information relating to the total number of job seckers on the live registers of employment exchanges 2s on 30th June, 1970 will be available shortly.
However, the number of job seekers registered with the employment exchanges in the country as on 31st December, 1969 indicates that there were 13.101 engineering graduates (including rost-
graduates), 44,733 engineering dipioma holders and 5.646 graduates and post-graduates in agriculture on the live registers of the employment exchanges.

